interest rates would increase the fair value reserve by £317 million (2016: £309 million). With respect to discounted claims provisions a
100 basis point increase in interest rates would reduce net claims provisions by £12 million (2016: £11 million) while a 100 basis point
decrease in interest rates would increase net claims provisions by £17 million (2016: £16 million).

Currency Risk
Currency risk arises where assets and liabilities are settled in currencies other than the functional currency of the Company, including the
Company’s overseas branches which all have non-sterling functional currencies. The Company mitigates this risk by actively matching
its financial assets with liabilities in the same currency. It also seeks to manage currency volatility on the excess capital (capital resources
less capital requirements), by holding its capital resources proportionately split by the currencies in which the Company’s business and
risks are written. The analysis of the Company’s shareholders equity by currency is shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of shareholders’ equity and total comprehensive income to changes in foreign exchange rates for the three largest
currency risks (euro, Swiss franc and US dollar):

Pound sterling
£’m

Euro
£’m

Swiss franc
£’m

United States
dollar

£’m
Other

£’m
Total
£’m

Total equity at 30 November 2017 1,389.8 1,308.5 120.1 264.4 81.1 3,163.9
Total equity at 30 November 2016 1,545.2 1,171.8 92.9 520.4 41.7 3,372.0

10%
increase

in sterling/
EUR rate

£’m

10%
decrease

in sterling/
EUR rate

£’m

10%
increase

in sterling/
CHF rate

£’m

10%
decrease

in sterling/
CHF rate

£’m

10%
increase

in sterling/
USD rate

£’m

10%
decrease

in sterling/
USD rate

£’m

Total equity at 30 November 2017 (119.0) 145.4 (10.9) 13.3 (24.0) 29.4
Total equity at 30 November 2016 (106.5) 130.2 (8.4) 10.3 (47.3) 57.8

Business & Strategy Risk
Whilst AIG Europe Limited does identify and manage its Insurance, Market (including Liquidity Risk), Credit and Operational Risks, the
Company is aware that these individual risk types are framed to some degree by the Company’s and AIG Group’s business operations
and strategic direction. The Company’s operations and strategy also influence or are impacted by Group Risks arising from its participation
in the wider AIG Group and the pan-European scope of the Company. A description of each of the Company’s principal risk
components attached to Business and Strategy Risk is shown below along with a summary description of controls the Company applies

[…]

The following table shows the average life expectancy at 30 November 2017:

Life expectancy/pension duration
at age 65 of a male member

Life expectancy/pension duration
at age 65 of a female member

Mortality table
Retiring

today
Retiring in
25 years

Retiring
today

Retiring in
25 years

Year ended 30 November 2017
UK Plan 24.1 26.8 26.0 28.9
Germany Plan 19.3 22.5 23.3 26.4
Netherlands Plan 21.4 24.3 24.6 27.3
Ireland Plan 23.0 25.0 25.7 27.9

Year ended 30 November 2016
UK Plan 24.6 27.4 25.9 28.8
Germany Plan 19.1 22.4 23.2 26.3
Netherlands Plan 21.3 24.2 24.4 27.2
Ireland Plan 22.9 24.9 25.7 27.8

Sensitivity to Key Assumptions
The discount rate and mortality are the two assumptions that have the most significant impact on the value of each of the plan’s
liabilities. In addition, given the size of the UK Plan and Ireland Plan, the sensitivity to the inflation assumption has also been
considered. The following table sets out the increase/(decrease) in plan liabilities for movements in these assumptions as at the year
end.

Defined
Benefit

Obligation

Discount Rate Inflation Rate Life Expectancy
Age rated down

by 1 year£’m
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease

2017
UK Plan 143.8 137.3 150.6 148.9 138.9 148.1
Germany Plan 37.8 35.9 39.7 38.7 36.8 39.1
Netherlands Plan 54.3 51.3 57.6 57.6 51.3 55.9
Ireland Plan 27.4 26.1 28.7 27.8 26.9 28.1

Defined
Benefit

Obligation

Discount Rate Inflation Rate Life Expectancy
Age rated down

by 1 year£’m
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease

2016
UK Plan 145.1 138.5 152.2 150.4 140.2 149.4
Germany Plan 35.8 33.9 37.7 36.8 34.7 37.3
Netherlands Plan 53.5 50.3 56.9 56.1 51.0 55.1
Ireland Plan 26.8 25.5 28.1 27.3 26.2 27.6

Each sensitivity analysis considers the change in one assumption at a time leaving the other assumptions unchanged. This approach
shows the isolated effect of changing one individual assumption but does not take into account that some assumptions are related,
except for the inflation assumption which has a knock on impact on pension increases. The method used to carry out the sensitivity
analysis is the same as in the prior year.

100  AIG EUROPE LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pension Expense
The total pension expense for all schemes was:

Analysis of Amounts Charged to Loss for the Year